

12-4544-cv(L)

12-4587-cv(CON), 13-4756-cv(CON)

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

SCHAGHTICOKE TRIBAL NATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
SCHAGHTICOKE INDIAN TRIBE
Intervenor-Plaintiff,

v.

**KENT SCHOOL CORPORATION, PRESTON MOUNTAIN CLUB,
CONNECTICUT LIGHT & POWER COMPANY, TOWN OF KENT,**

(Additional Caption On the Reverse)

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Connecticut**

**JOINT BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEES
KENT SCHOOL CORPORATION, PRESTON MOUNTAIN CLUB,
CONNECTICUT LIGHT & POWER COMPANY & TOWN OF KENT**

David J. Elliott
Jaime Bachrach
John W. Cerreta
Day Pitney LLP
242 Trumbull Street
Hartford, CT 06103
*Counsel for Defendant
Kent School Corp.*

Richard L. Street
Carmody & Torrance
50 Leavenworth Street
P. O. Box 1110
Waterbury, CT 06721
*Counsel for Defendant
Connecticut Light &
Power Co.*

Jeffrey B. Sienkiewicz
Sienkiewicz & McKenna P.C.
18 Aspetuck Ridge Road
P.O. Box 786
New Milford, CT 06776
*Counsel for Defendant
Town of Kent*

James R. Fogarty
Fogarty Cohen Selby
& Nemiroff, LLC
Suite 406
1700 East Putnam
Ave.
Old Greenwich, CT
06870
Counsel for Defendant

**LORETTA E. BONOS, ADMIN. OF ESTATE OF FLORENCE E.M.
BAKER BONOS, EUGENE L. PHELPS, ESTATE OF SAM KWAK,
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

Defendants-Appellees,

and

**APPALACHIAN TRAIL CONFERENCE, INC., BARBARA G. BUSH,
NEW MILFORD SAVINGS BANK,**

Intervenors-Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DEFERRED TO THE BIA’S FACTUAL DETERMINATIONS UNDER THE DOCTRINE OF PRIMARY JURISDICTION	15
II. THE DOCTRINE OF COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL PRECLUDES RELITIGATION OF STN’S STATUS AS AN INDIAN TRIBE UNDER THE NONINTERCOURSE ACT	20
A. To Prevail on the Merits Under the Nonintercourse Act, STN Must Constitute an Indian Tribe Within The Meaning Of Federal Law	21
B. STN Had a Full and Fair Opportunity to Litigate its Tribal Status	23
1. Adjudications by administrative agencies provide parties with adequate opportunities to litigate disputed issues and are generally entitled to preclusive effect.....	23
2. The proceedings before the BIA, and the review of those proceedings in federal court under the APA, provided the requisite full and fair opportunity to STN	25
C. In All Respects Material to STN, the Montoya Factual Inquiry for Determining Tribal Status under the Nonintercourse Act and the Factual Determinations Under The Acknowledgment Regulations Are Substantially Similar	30
1. The acknowledgment regulations draw on and are closely linked to standards under the Nonintercourse Act.....	31
2. Due To the Similarity in Standards, the District Court Was Entitled to Apply Collateral Estoppel to the BIA’s Determination	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
III. STN'S CLAIMS ARE IN ANY EVENT BARRED BY PRINCIPLES OF LACHES, ACQUIESCENCE AND IMPOSSIBILITY	39
IV. CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Astoria Federal Savings & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	23, 30
<i>Bear, Stearns & Co., Inc. v. 1109580 Ontario, Inc.</i> , 409 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Brockman v. Wyoming Dep’t of Family Services</i> , 342 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2003).....	25, 27
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	27
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Pataki</i> , 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005).....	40
<i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Chauffeur’s Training School, Inc. v. Spellings</i> , 478 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2007).....	24, 25, 27, 28
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	40
<i>Delamater v. Schweiker</i> , 721 F.2d 50 (2d Cir. 1983).....	24
<i>Delaware Nation v. Pennsylvania</i> , 446 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Dresser v. Ohio Hempery, Inc.</i> , No. 98-2425, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102223 (E.D. La. Sept. 13, 2010)	28, 30
<i>Ellis v. Tribune Television Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006).....	19

Far East Conference v. United States,
342 U.S. 570 (1952).....19

In re Federal Acknowledgment of the Schaghticoke Tribal Nation,
41 IBIA 30, 2005 WL 2672009 (May 12, 2005)6

Federal Maritime Board v. Isbrandtsen Co.,
356 U.S. 481 (1958).....19

Final Determination That the Miami Nation of Indians of the State of Indiana, Inc. Do Not Exist as an Indian Tribe, at p. I.B.1.5 (June 9, 1992),
<http://www.bia.gov/idc/groups/xofa/documents/text/idc-001516.pdf>, *aff'd*,
Miami Nation of Indians of Indiana, Inc. v. Babbitt, 112 F. Supp. 2d 742
(N.D. Ind. 2000), *aff'd*, 255 F.3d 342 (7th Cir. 2001)34

Giovanniello v. ALM Media, Inc.,
726 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2013).....42

Golden Hill Paugussett Tribe of Indians v. Rell,
463 F. Supp. 2d 192 (D. Conn. 2006)..... 12, 14, 15, 16, 20, 21, 26, 37, 38, 39

Golden Hill Paugussett Tribe v. Weicker,
39 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 16, 19, 21, 22, 36

Greco v. Trauner, Cohen & Thomas, LLP,
412 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 2005).....15

Gristede’s Foods, Inc. v. Unkechaug Nation,
660 F. Supp. 2d 442 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)36

ITT Corp. v. United States, 963 F.2d 561 (2d Cir. 1992).....30

Johnson v. Rowley,
569 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2009).....14

Joint Tribal Council of Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Morton,
528 F.2d 370 (1st Cir. 1975)22, 31

Kahawaiolaa v. Norton,
386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2004).....33

Kavowras v. New York Times Co.,
328 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2003).....15

Kosakow v. New Rochelle Radiology Assocs., P.C.,
274 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 2001).....24

Kremer v. Chemical Construction Corp.,
456 U.S. 461 (1982)..... 24, 25, 26, 29

Mashpee Tribe v. New Seabury Corp.,
592 F.2d 575 (1st Cir. 1979) 21, 31, 32, 36

Miami Nation of Indians of Indiana, Inc. v. Babbitt,
255 F.3d 342 (7th Cir. 2001).....17

Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians,
471 U.S. 759 (1985).....33

Montana v. United States,
440 U.S. 147 (1979).....23

Montoya v. United States,
180 U.S. 261 (1901)..... 11, 14, 31, 32, 35, 36, 38, 43

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974).....32

Native American Mohegans v. United States,
184 F. Supp. 2d 198 (D. Conn. 2002).....22

Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. County of Oneida,
618 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2010).....40

Orangetown v. Ruckelshaus,
740 F.2d 185 (2d Cir. 1984).....26, 29

Patel v. Contemporary Classics of Beverly Hills,
259 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001).....15

Port of Boston Marine Terminal Ass’n v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic No. 99,
400 U.S. 62 (1970).....18

Ricci v. Chicago Mercantile Exchange,
409 U.S. 289 (1973).....16, 18

Rice v. Cayetano,
 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....32

Richards v. North Shore Long Island Jewish Health System,
 No. 10-4544, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140618 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2011)24

Schaghticoke Tribal Nation v. Kempthorne,
 587 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2009).....4, 9, 10, 26, 27, 28, 29

Schaghticoke Tribal Nation v. Kempthorne,
 587 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D. Conn. 2008), *aff'd*, 587 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2009)), *cert. den. sub. nom. Schaghticoke Tribal Nation v. Salazar*, __ U.S. __, 131 S. Ct 127, *rehearing den.*, __ U.S. __, 131 S. Ct. 698 (2010)*passim*

Schaghticoke Tribal Nation v. Norton,
 No. 3:06-cv-81, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19535 (D. Conn. Mar. 19, 2007)7

Seneca Nation of Indians v. New York,
 382 F. 3d 245 (2d Cir. 2004).....21

Sheppard v. Beerman,
 18 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 1994).....15

Sira v. Morton,
 380 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2004).....15

Stockbridge-Munsee Community v. New York,
 __ F.3d __, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 11691
 (2d Cir. June 20, 2014) 1, 14, 40, 41, 42

Tassy v. Brunswick Hospital Center,, Inc.,
 296 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 17, 19

United States v. Antelope,
 430 U.S. 641 (1977).....31

United States v. Candelaria,
 271 U.S. 432 (1926).....31, 38

United States v. Mazurie,
 419 U.S. 544 (1975).....32

United States v. Utah Construction & Mining Co.,
384 U.S. 394 (1966).....23

United States v. Washington,
641 F.2d 1368 (9th Cir. 1981).....32, 33

United States v. Western Pacific Railroad Co.,
352 U.S. 59 (1956).....17

United Tribe of Shawnee Indians v. United States,
253 F.3d 543 (10th Cir. 2001).....22, 33

Zherka v. City of New York, 459 Fed. Appx. 13 (2d Cir. 2012).....30

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 701, *et seq.* 7, 17, 26, 27, 28, 29

Nonintercourse Act, 25 U.S.C. § 177*passim*

Vacancies Reform Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 3345-3349d9

Regulations

25 C.F.R. Part 833, 6, 11, 12, 13, 33, 35, 37

25 C.F.R. § 83.4.....25

25 C.F.R. § 83.6.....25, 26

25 C.F.R. § 83.7(b) 6, 8, 20, 35

25 C.F.R. § 83.7(c) 6, 8, 20, 35

25 C.F.R. § 83.8.....34

25 C.F.R. § 83.10.....26

25 C.F.R. § 83.1126, 34

43 Fed. Reg. 39,361 (Sept. 5, 1978).....34

59 Fed. Reg. 9280 (Mar. 28, 1994)34

67 Fed. Reg. 76184 (Dec. 11, 2002).....5

69 Fed. Reg. 5570 (Feb. 5, 2004).....6

70 Fed. Reg. 60101 (Oct. 14, 2005)6, 20

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) 10, 14, 15, 39

Miscellaneous

COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW § 3.02 (2005).....33

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 83(2).....24, 32

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 83, cmt. c.....24, 28
